to 149 positions in the Lease Area to be occupied by up to 147 wind turbine generators and up to five offshore substation platforms. The 149 positions will conform to a 1 nm x 1 nm grid layout with an east-west and northsouth orientation, which lessees agreed would apply across all the Massachusetts and Rhode Island wind energy areas. The Project would include one preferred export cable corridor making landfall and interconnecting to the ISO New England Inc. (ISO-NE) grid at Brayton Point in Somerset, Massachusetts. The Project would be developed in two parts or projects: Project 1 refers to the development in the northern portion of the Lease Area and associated interconnection, and Project 2 refers to the development in the southern portion of the Lease Area and associated interconnection. The preferred export cable corridor to Brayton Point would be used for both Project 1 and Project 2 to be built out within the Lease Area. The Project would also include one variant export cable corridor that, if used, would make landfall and interconnect to the ISO-NE grid in the town of Falmouth, Massachusetts. In the event that technical, logistical, grid interconnection, or other unforeseen challenges arise during the design and engineering phase that prevent Project 2 from making interconnection at Brayton Point, Project 2 would use the Falmouth variant export cable corridor.

After carefully considering public comments on the draft EIS and the alternatives described and analyzed in the final EIS, DOI selected Alternative D, "Nantucket Shoals," which eliminates six wind turbine generators from the Project as proposed in the COP. Alternative D is the Preferred Alternative identified in the final EIS. The anticipated mitigation, monitoring, and reporting requirements, which will be included in BOEM's COP approval as terms and conditions, are included in Appendix A of the ROD, which is available at: https://www.boem.gov/ renewable-energy/state-activities/ southcoast-wind-formerly-mayflower-

NMFS has adopted BOEM's final EIS to support its decision about whether or not to promulgate the requested ITR and issue the associated LOA to SouthCoast Wind. NMFS' final decision of whether or not to promulgate the requested ITR and issue the LOA will be documented in a separate Decision Memorandum prepared in accordance with internal NMFS policy and procedures. The final ITR and a notice of issuance of the LOA, if issued, would be published in the **Federal Register**. The LOA would

authorize SouthCoast Wind to take small numbers of marine mammals incidental to Project construction and would set forth: permissible methods of incidental taking; means of effecting the least practicable adverse impact on the species and their habitat; and requirements for monitoring and reporting. Pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA), NMFS issued a final Biological Opinion to BOEM on November 7, 2024, evaluating the effects of the proposed action on ESA-listed species. The proposed action in the Biological Opinion includes the associated permits, approvals, and authorizations that may be issued.

USACE has decided to adopt BOEM's final EIS and issue a permit to SouthCoast Wind under section 10 of the RHA and section 404 of the CWA. The USACE permit will authorize SouthCoast Wind to discharge fill below the high tide line of waters of the United States. It will also authorize SouthCoast Wind to perform work and place structures below the mean high water mark of navigable waters of the United States and to affix structures to the seabed on the OCS.

Authority: National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended, (42 U.S.C. 4321 et seq.); 40 CFR 1505.2

Karen Baker,

Associate Director, Renewable Energy Programs, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management.

[FR Doc. 2024–31062 Filed 12–26–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4340-98-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation Nos. 701-TA-452 and 731-TA-1129-1130 (Third Review)]

Raw Flexible Magnets From China and Taiwan

Determinations

On the basis of the record ¹ developed in the subject five-year reviews, the United States International Trade Commission ("Commission") determines, pursuant to the Tariff Act of 1930 ("the Act"), that revocation of the countervailing duty order on raw flexible magnets from China and revocation of the antidumping duty orders on raw flexible magnets from China and Taiwan would be likely to lead to continuation or recurrence of material injury to an industry in the

United States within a reasonably foreseeable time.²

Background

The Commission instituted these reviews on June 3, 2024 (89 FR 47607) and determined on September 6, 2024, that it would conduct expedited reviews (89 FR 81938, October 9, 2024).

The Commission made these determinations pursuant to section 751(c) of the Act (19 U.S.C. 1675(c)). It completed and filed its determinations in these reviews on December 20, 2024. The views of the Commission are contained in USITC Publication 5574 (December 2024), entitled Raw Flexible Magnets from China and Taiwan: Investigation Nos. 701–TA–452 and 731–TA–1129–1130 (Third Review).

By order of the Commission. Issued: December 20, 2024.

Lisa Barton,

Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2024–31085 Filed 12–26–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 337-TA-1429]

Certain Wireless Communication Devices and Components Thereof; Notice of Institution of Investigation

AGENCY: U.S. International Trade Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that a complaint was filed with the U.S. International Trade Commission on November 18, 2024, under section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, on behalf of International Semiconductor Group Co., Ltd. of Seoul, South Korea. A supplement was filed on December 6, 2024. The complaint, as supplemented, alleges violations of section 337 based upon the importation into the United States, the sale for importation, and the sale within the United States after importation of certain wireless communication devices and components thereof by reason of the infringement of certain claims of U.S. Patent No. 10,575,262 ("the '262 patent"); U.S. Patent No. 9,271,308 ("the ¹308 patent"); U.S. Patent No. 10,111,227 ("the '227 patent"); and U.S. Patent No. 10,616,919 ("the '919 patent"). The complaint further alleges that an industry in the United States exists as required by the applicable Federal Statute. The complainant

¹ The record is defined in § 207.2(f) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR 207.2(f)).

 $^{^{\}rm 2}\,{\rm Commissioner}$ Jason E. Kearns did not participate.

requests that the Commission institute an investigation and, after the investigation, issue a limited exclusion order and cease and desist orders.

ADDRESSES: The complaint, except for any confidential information contained therein, may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS) at https://edis.usitc.gov. For help accessing EDIS, please email EDIS3Help@usitc.gov. Hearing impaired individuals are advised that information on this matter can be obtained by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on (202) 205–1810. Persons with mobility impairments who will need special assistance in gaining access to the Commission should contact the Office of the Secretary at (202) 205-2000. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its internet server at https://www.usitc.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Pathenia M. Proctor, The Office of

Pathenia M. Proctor, The Office of Unfair Import Investigations, U.S. International Trade Commission, telephone (202) 205–2560.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Authority: The authority for institution of this investigation is contained in section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, 19 U.S.C. 1337, and in section 210.10 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 19 CFR 210.10 (2024).

Scope of Investigation: Having considered the complaint, the U.S. International Trade Commission, on December 19, 2024, ordered that—

- (1) Pursuant to subsection (b) of section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, an investigation be instituted to determine whether there is a violation of subsection (a)(1)(B) of section 337 in the importation into the United States, the sale for importation, or the sale within the United States after importation of certain products identified in paragraph (2) by reason of infringement of one or more of claims 1-5 of the '262 patent; claims 11-20 of the '308 patent; claims 12-18 and 20 of the '227; and claims 11-19 of the '919 patent, and whether an industry in the United States exists as required by subsection (a)(2) of section 337;
- (2) Pursuant to section 210.10(b)(1) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 19 CFR 210.10(b)(1), the plain language description of the accused products or category of accused products, which defines the scope of the investigation, is "wireless laptop computers, notebook computers, tablets, desktop computers, and wireless chips";
- (3) Pursuant to Commission Rule 210.50(b)(l), 19 CFR 210.50(b)(1), the

presiding administrative law judge shall take evidence or other information and hear arguments from the parties or other interested persons with respect to the public interest in this investigation, as appropriate, and provide the Commission with findings of fact and a recommended determination on this issue, which shall be limited to the statutory public interest factors set forth in 19 U.S.C. l337(d)(l), (f)(1), (g)(1);

- (4) For the purpose of the investigation so instituted, the following are hereby named as parties upon which this notice of investigation shall be served:
- (a) The complainant is: International Semiconductor Group Co., Ltd., 15 Teheran-ro, 82–gil, DI Tower, Suite 1231, Seoul, Republic of Korea 06178
- (b) The respondents are the following entities alleged to be in violation of section 337, and are the parties upon which the complaint is to be served:

 Dell Technologies Inc., 1 Dell Way,
 Round Rock, TX 78682–7000

 Dell Products L.P., 1 Dell Way, Round
 Rock, TX, 78682–7000

 Dell (Chengdu) Co. Ltd., No. 800,
 Tianqin Road, High-tech Zone
 Chengdu, Sichuan, 610000 China
- Alto, CA 94304 Lenovo Group Limited, 23rd Floor, Lincoln House, Taikoo Place, 979 King's Road, Quarry Bay, Hong Kong SAR

HP, Inc., 1501 Page Mill Road, Palo

- Lenovo (United States) Inc., 8001 Development Drive, Morrisville, NC 27560
- (c) The Office of Unfair Import Investigations, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW, Suite 401, Washington, DC 20436; and
- (4) For the investigation so instituted, the Chief Administrative Law Judge, U.S. International Trade Commission, shall designate the presiding Administrative Law Judge.

Responses to the complaint and the notice of investigation must be submitted by the named respondents in accordance with section 210.13 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 19 CFR 210.13. Pursuant to 19 CFR 201.16(e) and 210.13(a), as amended in 85 FR 15798 (March 19, 2020), such responses will be considered by the Commission if received not later than 20 days after the date of service by the complainant of the complaint and the notice of investigation. Extensions of time for submitting responses to the complaint and the notice of investigation will not be granted unless good cause therefor is shown.

Failure of a respondent to file a timely response to each allegation in the complaint and in this notice may be deemed to constitute a waiver of the right to appear and contest the allegations of the complaint and this notice, and to authorize the administrative law judge and the Commission, without further notice to the respondent, to find the facts to be as alleged in the complaint and this notice and to enter an initial determination and a final determination containing such findings, and may result in the issuance of an exclusion order or a cease and desist order or both directed against the respondent.

By order of the Commission. Issued: December 19, 2024.

Lisa Barton,

 $Secretary\ to\ the\ Commission.$

[FR Doc. 2024–30897 Filed 12–26–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE [CPCLO Order No. 008/2024]

Privacy Act of 1974; Matching Program

AGENCY: Justice Management Division, United States Department of Justice. **ACTION:** Notice of a new matching program.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice (DOJ) is issuing a public notice of its intent to conduct a computer matching program with the Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Department of the Treasury. Under this matching program, entitled Taxpayer Address Request (TAR), the IRS will provide information relating to taxpayers' mailing addresses to the DOJ for purposes of enabling DOJ to locate debtors to initiate litigation and/or enforce the collection of debts owed by the taxpayers to the United States.

DATES: This matching program will become effective on January 30, 2025. This matching program will continue for 18 months after the effective date. Please submit any comments by January 27, 2025.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding this notice by mail to Dennis Dauphin, Director, Debt Collection Management Staff, Justice Management Division, 145 N St. NE, Rm 6W.102, Washington, DC 20530, or by email at Dennis.E.Dauphin2@usdoj.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Dennis Dauphin, Director, Debt Collection Management Staff, Justice Management Division,